### I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
482-37 (COR)		Relative to recognizing the Amphibious Aquatics Swim Team for their outstanding participation in the 2024 Amateur Athletic Union (AAU) Junior Olympic Games.	9/3/24 11:06 a.m.	9/16/24 4:30 p.m.						

## *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

#### Resolution No. 482-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Relative to recognizing the Amphibious Aquatics Swim Team for their outstanding participation in the 2024 Amateur Athletic Union (AAU) Junior Olympic Games.

# 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, the 2024 Amateur Athletic Union (AAU) Junior Olympic Games, held in Greensboro, North Carolina, brought together nearly fifteen thousand (15,000) young athletes from across the nation to showcase their talents and athleticism in twelve (12) different sport competitions. Among the participants were close to one thousand (1,000) swimmers competing in over seventy (70) individual events and relays; and

WHEREAS, fourteen outstanding swimmers from the Amphibious Aquatics
Guam Swim Team earned the prestigious honor of qualifying and competing in the
2024 AAU Junior Olympic Games, including 12 & under swimmers: Matua
Camacho, Tanom Camacho, Demi Blu Hurchanik, Logan Jun, Nina Lee, Hyemi
Reyes, Gabriel Rodriguez, Naiatea Wooley; and 13 & over swimmers: Logan
Gandaoli, Mia Lee, John Moore IV, Keana Santos, and Isla Rodriguez,; and

WHEREAS, these athletes exhibited remarkable skill, determination, and
sportsmanship in their competitions, proudly representing Amphibious Aquatics
Guam and the island of Guam while embodying the *Håfa Adai* spirit; and

WHEREAS, Amphibious Aquatics head coach Andy Lee and the team's
 coaches have played an instrumental role in guiding and supporting these athletes,
 fostering a culture of excellence and an environment for athletes to cultivate their
 skills; and

5 WHEREAS, the families of these athletes have provided unwavering support,
6 encouragement, and dedication, contributing to the success and development of
7 these young swimmers; and

8 WHEREAS, the participation of these young athletes from Amphibious 9 Aquatics in the 2024 AAU Junior Olympic Games serves as an inspiration to the 10 community and exemplifies the values of hard work, perseverance, and teamwork; 11 now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the
Amphibious Aquatics Swim Team for their outstanding participation in the 2024
Amateur Athletic Union (AAU) Junior Olympic Games; and be it further

16 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 17 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that 18 copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Andy Lee, Head Coach of 19 Amphibious Aquatics; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I* 20 *Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE DAY OF MONTH.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker **CHRIS BARNETT** Chairperson, Committee on Rules AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary